Following admission to the AIM market, the Group adopted the Performance Share Plan (“PSP”), to align the interests of
Executive Directors and key employees with those of the shareholders. The PSP is a long-term incentive plan which forms
the primary long-term incentive arrangement for the Executive Directors. The Remuneration and Nominations Committee
will consider the granting of PSP awards to the Participants on an annual basis.
Annual awards under the PSP are determined by reference to a number of Shares equal in value to a maximum of 200% of
base salary of Participants. The PSP awards will normally vest after three years (subject to the satisfaction of the performance
conditions) and there will be a further 24 month holding period after vesting before Participants are able to sell any Shares.
Challenging performance conditions are set for each award under the PSP. For the first awards, the Remuneration and
Nominations Committee intends that the awards will vest based on relative Total Shareholder Return (“TSR”) targets against
an applicable comparator group. PSP awards will be subject to malus and clawback provisions.
The following table shows the PSP Awards held by Directors:

2025 2024
James Dow 563,509 274,962
Shru Morris 179,551 -
Pete Fendall 279,369 65,694
Total 1,022,429 340,656

PSP awards which were granted to James Dow in FY22 lapsed in the current year.

See Note 26 for further details.

REMUNERATION & NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

DSW Capital plc   Annual Report 2025 49

Directors’ interests in shares

According to the register of Directors’ interests maintained under the Companies Act, the following interests in shares of
Group companies were held by the Directors in office at the year-end:

2025 2024
Number % of issued shares Number % of issued shares

James Dow 4,140,827* 16.5% 3,547,127 16.2%
Shru Morris -* - - -
Pete Fendall 10,962* 0.04% 10,962 0.04%
Heather Lauder 38,739 0.2% 38,739 0.2%
Jillian Jones 56,639 0.2% 56,639 0.3%

The shares held by Pete Fendall and Heather Lauder shown in the table above, were awarded as part of the Growth Share
scheme set out in note 26 of the financial statements. 37,369 of the shares held by Jillian Jones were awarded as part of the
Growth Share scheme set out in note 26 of the financial statements.

REMUNERATION & NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT

*James Dow. Shru Morris and Pete Fendall hold additional shares in respect of PSP awards. Further details can be found in note 26 of the
financial statements

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

DSW Capital plc   Annual Report 2025 50

The Directors present their annual report on the affairs of the Group, together with the financial statements and auditor’s